

Enacted 2/27/07



[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-45-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND BRC FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC, (CCAS NO. 23722), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ORIGINALLY DATED FEBRUARY 22, 2001 TO JANUARY 1, 2009 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11 WEST OF INTERSTATE 95 AND SOUTH OF DUVAL PLACE WEST, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and BRC Florida Holdings, LLC, concerning a development (CCAS No. 23722) consisting of approximately 8.0( acres located in Council District 11 (approximately 90,000 square feet of industrial uses undeveloped) west of Interstate 95 and south of Duval Place West, to extend the Duration of Agreement to January 1, 2009, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and BRC Florida Holdings, LLC, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

          /s/ Shannon K. Eller__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Development Agreement AIP First Amendment.doc
1
- 2 -


_1229772827/07-45.tif
REQUEST FOR AMMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT (this “Request for Amendment”) is submitted by BRC Florida Holdings.
L.L.C., A Florida limited liability company (hereinafter “BRC”).

1. The Development Agreement which is the subject of this Request for
Amendment is dated February 22, 2001, and recorded in Official Records
Book 9911, page 50-76 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida
with an effective date of March 12, 2001 (the “Development Agreement”),

" attached hereto and made a part hereof as Appendix 1.

2. This request for Amendment is submitted in accordance with the requirement
of Section 655.206(g), Ordinance Code.

3. Any terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meanings as set forth
in the Development Agreement.

4. No specific conditions are imposed as referenced in subsection 655.206 (g)(1),
except as specifically set forth in the proposed Amendment to Development
Agreement attached hereto as Appendix 2.

5. Existing permits or approvals which authorize development do not exceed that
allowed for proposed development after amendment.

- 6. The approved site plan for the Project (the “Site Plan”) has been changed due
to a sale of property and is Appendix 4. The original Site Plan is Exhibit A
thereto.

7. BRC has completed 182,000 enclosed square feet of development on the
Property considered Phase 1. BRC sold land in phase 2 where a proposed

" 85,000 enclosed square feet would have been built. There are approximately
60,000 enclosed square feet of development rights on the Reservation for
Phase 2 and another 30,000 for Development Agreement on phase 1.

8. BRC is requesting an Amendment to the Development Agreement in.order to
extend the duration of the Development Agreement, set forth in Paragraph 5.b -
of the Development Agreement, for an additional three (3) years from the
current expiration date of January 1, 2006 to January 1, 2009 in order to
continue its ongoing good faith effort to develop the remaining undeveloped
portions of the Project as described in the Development Agreement.

9. A list of all permits applied and obtained to date by BRC for the Project has
been filed in the Annual Reports for the Development Agreement with the
Concurrency Management Systems Office.

10. An explanation of the reasons for seeking amendment of the Development
Agreement is attached as Appendix 3.

11. There are no material adverse impacts of the Project subject to the
Development Agreement and/or its amendments on existing resources or
existing planned facilities and there is no mitigation required for these
impacts.

12. There are no conditions in the Development Agreement or amendments
thereto, which are included to protect or mitigate the Projects 1mpagts 107 EX ,,! F
resources or facilities. Vib-

JAN 04 2y 2

EXHIBIT 1

T PAGE [ oF45

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Request for
Amendment as of the Ath day o y/,./éf,g , 2005.

BRC Florida Holdings, LL.C;, a
Florida limited liability company

By:%% JJ@
N m
Its: ﬁl(l&/@/ﬁ[ e “ e

Signed, sealed and delivered '

In/tysence@f: /
| L@V/IJQ/ @z
ot

Print Name: Z Izﬂ’ /DW :

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5
Appendix 6

Appendix 7

- LIST OF APPENDICES AND EXHIBITS

BRC Request to Amend Development Agreement

Development Agreement

Proposed Amendment to Development Agreement with Exhibits
Reasons for Amendment of Development Agreement

Approved Site Plan

List of Certifications of Concurrence

Discussion of Material Adverse Impacts of Development
Agreement or Amendment

List of Development Agreement or Amendment Mmgatlon
Conditions

EXHIBIT 1
{ PAGEZ. OF 45

1
)
4
APPENDIX 1
TO REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(Development Agreement)

EXHIBIT1 |
PAGE 4 OF 45 .
- .- - P
g vedlivade -

it\lfﬂ{‘-‘::»;g'Jt ' - Book 9911 Page S0
- L g -

Lo (C‘C,(‘.‘\H‘ H’A\l ﬂnmx DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REGARDING

S G AY Gt " RESERVATION QF CAPACITY

g (le) frd. 22260 W .
THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 33 day of M’

200(1, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal

corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter the "City") and

BRC FLORIDA HOLDINGS, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability cdmpaﬂy

(hereinafter "BRC").

ggg‘egogolliossen 4

Pages: 50 —~ 7
Filed & Recorded N

03/12/; :
RECITALS . g{wém 03:41223 P
- CIRCI
DUvAL I:DUHI'#" cm'." .
TRUST FLKD 4 14,00
i . - COPY FEE $. o700
A. BRC is proposing the development of an 8.2% parcgl ?gioo
$ 1.00

land, more particularly described in Exhibit "A-1" attached-hereto,

(the "Property") for industrial purposes (the "Project").
B. BRC is the fee simple owner of the Property.v‘

C. The proposed development of the Property is shown on the
Site Development Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A-2" (the "Site

Development Plan") as Phase 2.

D. The proposed industrial use of the Property is consistent

with the Plan and all applicable land development regulations.

E. BRC has obtained Concurrency Reservation Certificate No.
23722.1 (the "CRC") from the City which establishes sufficient

capacity to accommodate 200,000 square feet of industrial

development.

. : . N \/(\
[ EXHBIT1 _I
_ PAGES OFd5

Book 9911 Page 51 il

F. BRC is prdposing to invest over $400,000 ;o develop the

‘Property.

G. Before committing such substantial financial resources,
BRC requires assurance that the Property can be developed in

accordance with the site Development Plan.

H. The City's approval of this Agreement will assure BRC
that it will be able to develop the Property for the uses'and at

the levels of intensity described in the Site Development Plan.

I. BRC agrees to develop the Property for the uses described
in the Sité Development Plan (as may be modified) in accérdance
with the Performance Schédule in consideration of and reliance upon
the issuance by the City to BRC of a resérva;ion of reserve
priority capacity (the "Reserved Capécity") for 'the 8ite
Development Plan under the City's Concur;ehcy ManagemeﬁtiSystem.
BRC is committing to such development in reliance upon the validity .
and enforceability of the Reserved Capacity and but for the
issuance of the Reserved Capacity by the City, BRC would not have

entered into this Agreement.

J. This Agreement is voluntarily entered into bursuant to
Section 163.3220, et geq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Part
2, Ordinance Code in consideration of the benefits to and rights of

the parties.

Book 9911 Page 52

NOW,ITHEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants contained

herein and other valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto

agree as follows:

1. ‘nggisnlg. The foregoing recitals are true and correct

and are incorporated herein by reference.
2. Dpefinitions of Terms.

a. "Administrative Provisions" means the provigions set
forth in Exhibit "E" which will goverﬁ the use of the reserved

capacity issued to BRC.

b. "Property" means the land owned by BRC located in

Duval County, Florida, described.in Exhibit “aA-1."
c. "City" means the City of Jacksonville.

d. "Concurrency Certificate" means a Conditional
Capacity Availability Statement (CCAS) or Concurrency Reservation
Certificate (CRC) as defined in Section 655.105(i) and (j) of the
Ordinance Code or other certificates which may provide for the

issuance of capacity in any amendment to the Ordinance.

[ EXHIBIT1
PAGE /7 OF 45

.
!
Book 9911 page 53

e. "Concurrency Management System“bmeans the procedures
and proceéses utilized by the City pursuant to Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code, to assure that final development orders and final
development permits are not issued unless the necessary facilities
to support the development are available éoncurrently'with'the
impacts of development. These procedures and/or procéssesvare
specified in Ihe__cgns;u:crency_mnagemen:_sxsr.mn_aandb.ogk_fgx
Jacksonville, Florida, and include associated pesting'metﬁodo}ogies

and databases.

f. "Concurrenéy Management System Office" or "CMSO".
means the entity-established pursuant to Section 655.106, Ordinance
Code, the responsibilities of which include the issuance of

Concurrency Certificates.

qg. "Designated Transferee" means an owner or lessee of
all or a part of the Property to whom reserved capacity is
transferred in the manner provided in the Administrative

Provisions.

h. “Director" means the head of the City's Planning

and Development Department or its successor agency.

i. "BRC" means BRC Florida Holdings, L.L.C., a Florida

limited liability company, its successors and assigns.

EXHIBIT1
L PAGE ¢ OF 45
Book 9911 Page 5S4 |:

3. "Ordinance Code" means the Ordinance Code of the

City of Jacksonville.

k. "Performance Schedule" means the performance

schedule in Exhibit "G."

1. . "Reserved Capacity" shall mean reserve priority
capacity, as defined in Section 655,105, Ordinance Code, for
traffic circulation under the Concurrency’Management System and
Ordinance code %f-the City granted.to BRC, and as more fully

described in paragraph 5 and Exhibit "D."
m. "State" means the State of Florida.

3. Representations and Warranties by BRC. BRC represents

and warrants to the City those matters contained in Exhibit "B.®

4. mmmmud_ﬂuunmwm The City
‘represents and warrants to BRC the matters contained in Exhibit

"C.. "

a. By executing this Agreement, the City hereby issues

to BRC, or a designated transferee, the Reserved Capacity for

 EXHIBIT1 ’
| PAGE 9 OF45
A . )
Book 9911 Page 55

traffic circulation, which is more fully described in Exhibit “D.®
The issuance of the Reserved Capacity shall be effected by the CMSO
by appropriate entries into its computer database. The Reserved
Capacity herein issued to BRC shall incorporate and provide the
capacities granted under CRC 23722.1, as modified, supplemented oxr
Euperseded, which correspond with the land uses and intensities

under the Site Development Plan.

b. Until fully used, the Reserved Capacity shall be

valid for use in conjunction with épplications for Concurrency

_Ceftificates filed with respect to all or any part of the Property
for the uses and at the levels of intensity described in the Site

Develoﬁment Plan, as modified, prior ‘to January 1, 2006 (the

"Duration Perioa"), or within any applicable extension of the

Duration Pefiod ag provided below. A Concurrency Certificate may

be issued for any development phase or portion thereof, based on

the Reserved Capacity, at any time and in any sequence prior to the

expiration of the Duration Period.

c. This Agreement and the Reserved Capacity shall
expire upon the expiration of the Duration Period, unless the

Duration Period is extended or modified as provided hereunder.

d. Notwithstanding the expiration of the Duration
Period or the termination of this Agreement, the Reserved Capacity

shall continue thereafter for any portion of the Property as to

[ Exmmrri )

{

PAGE g OF 45

|

K
Book 9911 Page S6

.which a valid and upexpired Concurrency Certificate has been issued .

prior to such.expiration or termination.

e. The City shall not impose any condition upon the use
of Reserved Capacity issued hereunder such as, bﬁt not limited Eo,
requiring BRC (or a designated transferee) to pay money or fees for
the privilege of using Reserved Capacity or requiring BRC (or a
designated transferee) to contribute any land or improvémente to.
the City. or other parties, ‘except that BRC (or a designated
transferee) shall be obligated to pay épplication fees for issuance
of Concurrency Certificates in accordance with Section 655.116,

Ordinance Code.

f. The Duration Period of the Reserved Capacity and
this Agreement may be extended by the City after conducting a
public hearing in the manner specified in Section 16.3225, Florida
Statutes, and Section 655.206(f) and (g), Ordinance Codé, or in
such other manner as the City otherwise deems lawful, upon request

for such extension being made by BRC or a designated t;ansferee.

g. If the City modifies its Concurrency Management
System by Ordinance subsequent to the execution of this Agreement,
any such modification may be applied to development of the
Property; provided, however, that no such modification shall be
applied in a manner that operates to prevent development of the

Property in accordance with the Site Developmernt Plan or equivalent

™ exammy O
" PAGE Il OF45

- -

~
Book 9911 Page 57 ;.
plan of development as would be permitted by use of the Reserved
Capacity under this Agreement and under the Concurrency Management

System in effect as of the date of execution of this Agreement.

h. The Reserved Capacity is determined by the City to
be suff.i.c‘:'ient to accommodate the uses and development intensities .
describéd. in the Site Developﬁent Plan. The issuance of a
Concurrency Certificate for any portion of the Site DeQelopmené
Plan shall result in a deduction from the reserved Capacity based
on the applicaéion of the full build out P.M. peak hour trip

generation described in Exhibit "D.®

i.  The Site Development Plan may be modified at any
time by.BRC provided the uses and development intensity in a
modified plan may not, in the aggregate, result in an exceedence of
" the ReserQed Capacity, using the full build out P.M. peak hour trip

generation rate described in Exhibit "D.,*

3. As consideration for the City entering into this
Agreement and allowing the Duration of Agreement as set forth
herein, BRC éhall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that
this Agreement is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of
the Effective Date of this Agreement and continuing on the same
date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder shall
equal the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the

remaining Reserved Capacity- on each such anniversary date,

| PAGE Lo 45
) Book 9911 Page S8
multiplied by two {2). The CMSO shall provide BRC with an annual

written notice of the fee payment due hereunder and BRC shall have
a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of such notice from
the CMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided, however,
that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the respective
anniversaiy of the Effective Date of this Agreement. If BRC fails
‘to pay the énhual fee within thirty (30) days after its receipt of
‘notice from the CMSO, then the City may terminate this Agreement
pursuant to the provisions set forth in SecEionfsss.zos, Ordinance

Code.‘

6. Performance Schedule. The Performance Schedule describes
the timing of certain actions proposed by BRC. Beginning one year
from the Effective Date of this Agreement and each year thereafter,
BRC shall submit to the CMSO, a written report of the status of

‘'each of the actions 1is€ed in the Performance Schedule.

a. If the CMSO, ‘based upon its review of such status

‘reports, at any time during the Duration Period determines that BRC
hasg not undertaken any of the actions listed in the Performance
Schedule by the corresponding date also ligsted in the Performance
Schedule, then the CMSO shall notify BRC in writing of its
determination. if, within thirty days of such notification, BRC
has not demonstrated to the CMSO that is has initiated or
undertaken such action in a timely fashion éubject'to delays caused

by forces majeure or circumstances beyond the control of BRC, then

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE )3 OF 45

)
Book 9911 Page'SS il
the City may terminate this Agreement after condqcting a public
hearing in the manner specified in Section 163.3225, Florida
Statutes, and Section 655.206(g), Ordinance Code.

N

7. Admindstrative Provisiona. The Reserved Capacity shall

. be used and usable in accordance with the Administrative Provisions

contained in Exhibit “E.v

8. Future Amendments to the 2010 Comprehensive Plan.
Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude BRC or a succegsor owner
“from seeking amendments to the Plan of the City of Jacksonville
‘pursuant to Chapter €50, Part 4, of the Ordinance Code, as modified

or amended.

9. Permits for Development. All local de?elopment permits
which may be needed for developmént of the Property are listed in
Exhibit “F." The failure of this Agreement to address a particular
permit, condition, term, or restriction applicable to any future
development of the Property, shall not relieve an owner thereof of
the necessity of complying with federal, State, and local
permitting requirements, conditions, terms, or restrictions as may

be applicable.

a. mnmmninn_nmni_mmgmns;_ﬂana. Non-

residential development proposed within the Property which will

10

l EXHIBIT 1
PAGE )4 OF 45 |

Book 9911 Page 60 .

employ 100'{- persons. BRC shall submit to the Planning and '
Development Department, prior to the issuance of final development-
orders or permits, a plan for the use of Transportation Demand
Management (TDM) strategies and jncentives. Such strategies may
include participation in the Jacksonville Transportation
Authority's (JTA) Suburban Mobility Management Program,
participétioﬁ in a Transportation Management Organization (T™MO) ,
"and other strategies recommended in the Metropolitan Planning
Organization's (MPO) Congestion/Mobility Management Plan for the
Jacksonville Urbanized Area and the MPO'g Cohmuter Assistance
Program. Uéon request, the Planning and Development Department
shall acknowledge in writing ifs receipt of such a TDM plan.
- Development subject to this paragraph shall implement its TDM plan,

as submitted to the Planning and Development Department.

10. Agreement Consistent with 2010 Comprehensive Plan. BRC.
recognizes that any development of the Property which makes use of

the Reserved Capacity must be consistent with the Plan and

associated land development regulations, as amended.

1i. Remedies.

a. If BRC fails to perform any of its covenants herein
contained, after due notice and reasonable opportunity to cure, the
City shall be entitled, as its sole remedy hereunder, to terminate

this Agreement and revoke any Reserved Capacity not then reserved

11

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 5 OF 45

Boo :
: . k 9911 Page 61
under the. Concurrency Certificate, in accordance with Section

163.3225, Florida Statutes and Section 655.206 (g), Ordinance Code. .

b. If the City fails to perform any-of its covenants
herein contained, or if any part of the Property is deprived of the
benefits of the Reserved Capacity for any reason whatsoever, BRC,
its successors and assigns, or designated transferee shall be
entitled to all remedies available at law or in equity in;luding,

without limitation, the folibwing rights and remedies:

(i) The right to obtain specific performance and

all forms of injunctive relief; and

(ii) The right to a writ of mandamus to compel the
City to comply with the terms of this

Agreement .

None of the foregoing remedies shall be deemed exclusive of one
another. Such remedies shall be granted either singularly, or in
;ombinatién, to the extent necessary to achieve the intent of this

Agreement.

12. Mediation. The parties will attempt in good faith to

resolve by mediation any controversy or claim of any kind or nature
arising out of or relating to this agreement prior to the

commencement of any litigation. If the parties are unable to agree

12

——————

EXHIBIT 1

| PAGELL 045

N e
Book 991131 P‘gé 62 1

upon a mediator to serve, the mediator may be selected b the Chief

Judge of the Clrcult Court of the fourth Judlcial Circuit of the

State of Florida, upon application being made by either party, The

mediation shall be set by the mediator. The mediation process

shall be concluded within 30 days after the mediator is selected.

13. Attorney Opinions. N/A

14. Exhihi;g_nnd_ﬂghedﬁlgn. The Exhibits and Schedules to

this BAgreement

consist. of  the following, all of which are

incorporated in and form a part of this Agreement.:

Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit -

Exhibit

Exhibit

nAN

ngH

nen

npw

wEn

nEn

ngn

-  Description of the Property and Site

Development Plan
- BRC's Representations and Wareaetées
- City's Representations and Warrantieas
- Description of Reserved Capecity
- Administrative Provisions
- Development Perm}ts

- pPerformance Schedule

13

( EXHIBIT 1

PAGE /] OF45

)
Book 9911 Page 63 i

15. Miscellaneous.

a. Recording. This Agreement shall be recorded in the

public records of Duval County, Florida, within fourteen (14) days
of its final execution by the Mayor. A copy of this Agfeement
shall be delivered by the City to the DCA within fourteen (14) days

after this Agreement is recorded.

b. Effective Date. This Agreement shall be effective

thirty (30) days after it is received by the DCA.

‘c. hmendment: Termination. Except as otherwise

provided for herein, this Agreement may only be amended, -terminated
or modified by a subsequent writing executed by all affected
parties and/or in accordance w;th the procedures set forth in
Section 106.3225, Florida Statutes and Section 655.206(f) and (g),

Ordinance Code.

d. Necesgary Procedures. The parties represent,

warrant and agree that this Agreement has been entered into after
compliance with all applicable procedures which relate to the

adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Agreement.

14

——

: EXHIBIT 1 i

'L PAGE [§ OF 4%

/
Bnok_9911 Page 64 .
e. Headinga. The headings of the paragraphs. in this

Agreement are for convenience of the reader and do not eentrol the

meaning of the provision of this Agreement.

£. Notices. All written notices and demands of any

kind which either party may be required or may desire to serve upon
the other party in connection with this Agreement may Be served (as
an alternative to personal service).by registered or certified
mail. Notices to the city shall be Bent to the Director and to the

Concurrency Management System Office.

Notices to City shall be sent to:

Jeannie Fewell

Director, Planning & Development Department
7th Floor, Florida Theatre Building
Jacksonville, FL 32202

and
Fred Atwill
Concurrency Management System Office
Room 100, City Hall Annex
220 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Notices to BRC shall be sent to:

BRC Florida Holdings, L.L.C.
13303 Ranch Road
Jacksonville, FL 32218

with a copy to:
W. O. Birchfield, Esq.
One Independent Drive, Suite 3000
Jacksonville, FL 32202

and

15

EXHIBIT 1 ,
PAGE |4 OF 45
Book 9911 Page 55

Hiron H. Peck

Hiron H. Peck, Inc.
14476 Duval Place West
Jacksonville, FL 32218

g. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is

finally found by a court of competent jurisdiction Ee be invalid or
"unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue to be

enforceable.

h. Succegsors and Aspignas. This Agreement shall run

with the title to the land herein described and be binding upon and
inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors

and assigns.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE-

By (:::7i;::¢::i—

Its: Mayor

By -M%/ M

ts: Corporation SecXetary

APPROVED:
h

(%ixmn,,llbqw;,Zf?“‘fi\\

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
as Attorney the Ci

16

EXHIBIT 1

)
L PAGE 20 OF45 z
Book 9911 Page 66 |

BRC FLORIDA HOLDINGS, L.L.C., a
Florida Limited Liability Company

By‘4¢2£;2:22?" —_

Its: President

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
day of Ebru&re , 200¢, by John A. Delaney, the Mayor, of the City
of Jacksonville®, on behalf of the City. John A. Delaney is

personally known to me or has produced as
identification.
L . /
sl %___
JOAN B. STOOPS Prilnted: . .
Natary Publie, State of Fiorida Notary Public, State of Florida at
My comm. expires Mar. 27, 2004 Large
ul Comm. No. CC 807802 ‘* My Commission No.:

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 'a

day of Fehr !éarg , 200¢ by Weill W. Mcjfivtuue, -, the corporation
Secretary, of e City of Jacksonville, on behalf of the City.

Neill V. MRtk ur Xr. is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

A

P ted: 5
JOAN B, 8T00P8 Notary Public, State of Florida at
Notury Pubiic, State of Florida Large
¥ My comm. axpires Mar. 27, 2004 My Commission No.:
Comm. No. CC 907802 My Commission Expires:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The .foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 149 H

day of C%fo Y_, 2000, by 142 Wan Praddocds [ the President of

BRC Florida Holdings, L.L.C., a Florida Limited Llablllty Companv,

17

EXHIB

[ PAGE_Z]_ 01«‘_4_5_

mrry
Book 9911 Page 67l i

on behalf of the Company. Lol jaa Bnaddock=! is personally known

to me or has produced as identification.
o [l
Printed:Xiannn ouer € :
Notary Public, State Jf Florida at
Large '

My Commission No.:

My Commission Expires: KIANNA BOYETTE
T WY COMMISSION # OC 861284
)

2 01 1 EXPIRES: Aug 13, 200
1-4003NOTARY Fla Moty Barvice & Bonding Co.

18

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2Z0OF 45
Book 9911 Page 68 !

EXHIBIT "A-1"
Description of the Property

A PART OF SECTION 5. WIT

MIN SECTION 38 OF THE JOHN FROWARD GRANT, TOWNSHIP | NORTH, RANGE 2
EAST, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULAARLY -DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT oF
REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY RICHT-OF -WAY LINE OF COLE ROAD !4
60 FOOT RIGHT-OF ~WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED) WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF -WAY LIKE OF DUVAL
"ROAD, STATE ROAD NO. 210 (A 60 FOOT RIGHY-OF -WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED), SAID POINT LYING ON A
CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 5129.65 FEET) THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE
ARC OF SAID CURYE. AND ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY RICMT-OF -WAY LINE OF DUVAL ROAD, AN ARC
OVSTANCE OF 25.00 FEEY, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 29°48°27~ gasy
AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 25,00 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE. THENCE NORTH
.29°55°57" EAST CONTINUING ALONG g 1

T7T
AID SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF -WAY LINE TO [Ts INTERSECT
THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 5. A DISTANCE OF 987.53 FEET, THENCE NORTH B3e41-1 4o g et
ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF SECTION'S, A DISTANCE OF 1934.96 FEET TO A PDINT ON THE
SOUTHEALY RIGHT-OF -WAY LINE OF DUVAL PLACE WEST (A 60 FOOT RIGHT-OF -WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED),
THENCE NORTH 62¢10°04° EAST ALONG SA10 SOUTHERLY RICHT-OF -WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 383.74 Fet-
70 4 POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID RANGE 26 EAST) THENCE SOUTH 00%41°21 > EAST ALONG $4D
EAST LINE. A DISTANCE OF 368.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; .THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH
-'DD%A1°2) = EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 979.76 FEET; THENCE DUE WEST. LEAVING SAlL
EAST LINE, A OISTANCE OF 5.23 FEET 10 TRE.POINT OF CURVE OF A CURVE, CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY
HAVING A RADIUS OF 5.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTHWESTEALY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 1.85 FEET, SATD ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 45500700 WEST
AND 2 CHORD DISTANCE OF 1.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCT OF SAID CURVE, THENCE DUE SOUTH,
A DISTANCE OF 13.0) FEET, THENCE DUE WEST, A DISTANCE OF 313.52 FEET{ THENCE NORTH 00*4}°25-
wEST, A DISTANCE OF 366.%8 FEET: THENCE MNORTH 60°05°10° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 139.0% FEET:
THENCE NORTH 29754°50° EAST. A DISTANCE OF 443.82 FZ&Ti THENCE SOUTH 60°08°10° EAST, 4 |
DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET( THENCE NORTH 29°54°50- EAST, A DISTANCE OF 215.58 FEET, THENCE NOKTH
99°59°52< EAST, A DISTANCE OF 139.07 FEET TO THE POINY OF BEGINNING.

SONTAINING 8.16 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

NOTES: .
I. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON BASED ON THE EAST LINE OF SECTION & BEINGC § 00°41°2t- E
’ ACCORDING TO A SURVEY PERFORMED BY NORTHEAST FLORIDA SURVETORS DATED mAY |, 1989

FILE NUMBER C-85. .
2. PC OENOTES POINT OF CURVE.
3. PT DENOTES POINT OF TANGENCY.

19 : SN
il

Page &9

Book 9911

npA.20

EXHIBIT

an

N

=i ——————
—p— R w4 g quetsingay it sy min o001 ——
5 = g.m .: 31915 Lstrunpany nodyy A e ———
-dsd g W R | Yesaa Ot
S, 2 Vem—————

bl fomden Femt i frand et
] s —

XHIBIT 1

ove s n
i o v i3vaw
]
- St
—
v
- .-

L

-] ~
— =
o
-
T e
N
i By
T T el
& iR ~
=g o
2 ulb/./’ N W
h.?x\k.,, i\ wm o
R - N
2 R W w A X KH .
ﬁJ A -
> ¥ S - \Y
’ b 7.9 & - - .
..\\\‘ R ITOITRETIIT AT =
=] | .mﬂ\uxu h G ]
Wf.n% prlag g, R OO Pt
<l hes au
; i waw
"
e
3
=%,
B Ay e
——
=
-

PAGE 24 OF 45 B

N

H

v..\kh, P

e 4
Baook 9911 Page 70 i
EXHIBIT "B" )

BRC's Representations and Warranties

1. Authority. BRC has full power and authority to enter
into and perform this Agreement in accordance with its terms
without obtaining the consent or approval .of ‘any third parties
whatsoever. ’

2, !ﬂliﬂi;z. This Agreement constitutes the valid, binding
and enforceable agreement of BRC.

21

[ EXHIBIT 1
| PAGE Z50F45
Book 9911 Page 71 |}

EXHIBIT %C»
City's Representations and Warranties

1. Authority. The City has full power and authority to
enter into and perform this Agreement in accordance with its terms.

2. Authorization and Validity of this Agreement. This

Agreement :

a. - has been  duly authorized by the City and
constitutes a valid, binding and enforceable
contract of the City, having been previously
approved by a resolution adopted by the city
Council of the city and signed by the Mayor of the
city; ' '

b. has been executed and delivered by the City after

* all necessary steps as required by law have been

taken to enable the City to enter into this
Agreement ;

c. has been the subject of public hearings conducted
) by the Planning and Development Department as the
local planning agency and by appropriate
committee (s} of and the full City Council of the

City, as regquired by law;

d. complies with all requirements of law applicable to
: the City;
e. does not violate any other agreement to which the

city is a party, the Constitution of the State of
Florida, or any- charter provision, statute, rule,
ordinance, judgment or other requirement of law to
which the city is subject;

£. meets the criteria set forth in Section 163.3229,
- Florida Statutes; and

g,t the representations and warranties herein made by
the City are true, correct and binding in all
respects.

3. yalidity of Reservad Capacity. The rights granted to BRC
under this Agreement are and shall remain valid so long as the
Agreement and the terms of the Reserved Capacity (including any
extensions thereof) have not expired or been terminated. Until
such rights are fully used, such rights shall be usable by the
owner of any part of the Property in the manner provided in this
Agreement and in the Administrative Provisions contained in Exhibit
KIE' "

22 " EXHIBIT 1

LA PAGE 2l OF 45

|

|

s
Book 9911 Page 72 i

EXHIBIT D
DESCRIPTION OF RESERVED CAPACITY

PROJECT NAME: Airport Tndustrial Park (Phasc 2)
RECORDNO:  CCAS 23722
DATE: Juac 15, 2000

The reserved capacuy gmmed by this Agreement consists of reserve prior capacity in the
following ﬁscxlmcs and services:

i o wox o

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION

Link P:-TSegmem P.M. Peak Hour
N R e Trips
29 1-95 (Lem Turner Road to 1-295) - 48

30 195 (1-295 o Alrport Rosd) ' m
81 1-265 (Lem Tumer Road 10 1-95) L ‘ ] 34
82 1-295 (1-95 to Mein Street North) 29
365 Duval Road (Pecan Park Rd to Airport Road) o 131
543 Duval Road (First Coast Center to Main Strect) 8
370 Duval Station Road (Maig_is_tr&t to Starratt Road) 8

e ——————

EXHIBIT 1 |
{ PAGE 210F45_ y
Book 9911 Page 73 |

EXHIBIT "E"*
Administrative Provisions

A. Das of Regerved Capacity. BRC, or a designated
transferee, shall use the Reserved Capacity issued under paragraph
5 in connection with any and all applications for Concurrency
Certificates within the Property unless and until the Reserved
Capacity has been used in its entirety or the Duration Period has

“expired. Prior to utilizing any part of the Reserved Capacity, BRC
or a designated transferee shall apply for a Concurrency
Certificate(s) and shall specify in its application the Reserved
Capacity or portion thereof to be used in the issuance of any
related final development order. Reserved Capacity may be used in
one or more Concurrency Certificates issued for ~ proposed
development or development phases within the Property prior to the

expiration of the Duration Period. Development of the Property may

not cumulatively. exceed the total Reserved Capacity established
pursuant to this Agreement, as determined using the overall trip
generation ‘rate in Exhibit "D" for each individual development
within the Property.

B. Transfer of Reserved Capacity. BRC may,. from time to
time, transfer ownership of the Reserved Capacity by designating in
writing a successor owner or lessee of all or part of the Property
as the owner of a specified part of the unused Reserved Capacity.
A designated transferee may likewise transfer ownership of capacity
in the same manner. Reserved Capacity may only be transferred to
the owner or lessee of all or part of the Property for use in-
conjunction with development of such land. Each such transfer
- shall be effected by the execution and delivery to the Concurrency
Management System Office of a notice in the manner contemplated
under Section 655.111(c)11, Ordinance Code. Only BRC or a duly
deaignated transferee, is entitled to utilize the Reserved
Capacity. Upon request being made by BRC or a designated
transferee, the City shall confirm in writing the effectiveness of
a transfer so made; such confirmation by the City shall be issued
by the Concurrency Management System Office for the benefit and
protectlon of the designated transferee.

C. Security Interests. BRC, or a designated transferee may

grant a gecurity interest in the Reserved Capacity provided such
security interest is:

(1)' given in connection with a mortgage which encumbers
a part of the Property;

(2), contained in a document recorded in the public
records; and

(3) registered in writing with . the Concurrency
Management System Office.

24 l EXHIBIT|

PAGEZgor 45

——
Book 9911 page 74 h

A transfer of Reserved Capacity so encumbered shall occur
if a sale of the collateral takes place by enforcement -of the
security interest.

D. Transfer Requires Compliance with Specified Procedure.
The conveyance, sale, lease, mortgage or other transfer by BRC of
a part of the Property shall not be deemed, per se, to transfer any
of the Reserved Capacity. Such transfer shall only occur when BRC
or a duly designated transferee specifically transfers ownership of
Reserved Capacity in the manner specified in Item B or Item C of
these Administrative Provisions.

"E.  Return of Unuged Reserved Capagity. The balance of the
Reserved Capacity which has not been used in conjunction with one
or more applications for a Concurrency Certificate as of the date
the Reserved Capacity expires shall automatically become available
capacity as defined in Section 655.105(a) (4}, Ordinance Code.

F. Monitoring Reports. BRC or duly designated transferee(s)

shall file annual monitoring reports in accordance with Section
655.208 of the Ordinance Code as to the land owned by each.

25 ’_‘ ——
[ EXHIBIT 1
| PAGEZ40

13
5
EXHIBIT "¥®
Development Permits

PERMITS

Amendment to Comprehensive Plan

Rezonings; zoning exceptions or
administrative appeals

Approval of site plana

All types of construction permits;
such as building congtruction or
moving; plumbing; electrical;
foundation; mechanical, etc.

All types of site preparation permits
such ag tree removal or relocation;
clearing and grading, etc.

Approval of preliminary sketch plan;
. final construction plansg; subdivision
plat .

Approval of final construction plans
and building plans/permits

Sign permits

Well or water usage permits

26

BDO_k 9911 p‘!a 7?5 -

JACKSONVILLE’
QRDINANCE CODF

Chapter 650

Chapter 656
Chapter 656

Chapters 32, 339,
340, 341

Chapters 654, 656
Chapter 654

Chapter 320

Chapters 656, 326

Chapter 366

T EXHIBIT1 |
PAGE@OF{L{_J

Lo
Book 9911 Page 76

BXHIBIT "G"
Performance Schedule

DATE EVENT
Prior to January 1, 2002 " Commence construction of all or part‘
of 175,000 square feet (Phase 2)
Prior to July 1, 2003 Complete construction of Pheee 2.
27 [ EXHIBIT1 )

{ PAGE 3| OF 44

'
v
APPENDIX 2
TO REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(Proposed Amendment to Develobment Agreement)

EXHIBIT1 )
PAGE 2.0F45 |
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOP AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(hereafter, the “First Amendment”) is entered into this : day of
X , by and between BRC Florida Holdings,
LL.C., a Florida limited liability company (hereafter “BRC"), and the City of
Jacksonville, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereafter, the
“City”). :

RECITALS;

A. On or about February 22, 2001, BRC entered into a Development Agreement
_ with the City, recorded in Official Records Book 9911, page 50-76, of the
public records of Duval County, Florida, with an effective date of March 12,
2001 (hereafter, the “Development Agreement).

B. BRC is the fee simple owner of the property.

C. BRC, is the developer of a certain real property consisting of approximately
8.16 acres more or less located on the corner of Duval Road and Ranch Road
in the City, more particularly described as Exhibit “A-1” of the Development
Agreement (the “Property”)

D. BRC is authorized to develop a Warehouse/Office Industrial Park consisting
of 200,000 square feet of light industrial manufacturing and warehouse on the
Property.. )

E. The requirements of a development agreement set forth in Section 163.3227,
Florida Statutes (1999), are incorporated into the Development Agreement.

F. The Development Agreement complies with ali provisions of Section
163.3220, et seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

G. BRC has requested the City to amend the Development Agreement to extend
the duration of the Development Agreement, as set forth in Paragraph 5.b of
the Development Agreement, of the Development Agreement, for an
additional three (3) years from the current expiration date, January 1, 2006, to
January 1, 2009, in order to allow BRC to continue its ongoing good faith
efforts to develop the remaining portions of the project.

H. BRC and the City have agreed to amend certain terms and provisions fo the
Development Agreement as more particularly set forth below.

1. The City has conducted (2) two public meetings and (2) two public hearings .
on this First Amendment to the development Agreement in compliance with
the provisions of Section 655.206, ordinance Code, and in compliance with
Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes.

J. The City has determined that the First Amendment is consistent with the City
of Jacksonville 2010 Comprehensive Plan and land development regulations
adopted pursuant thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:
[
RECEIvVED

FEB 02 gg05
EXHIBIT 1

C. Wfl\ PAGE %% OF ﬁﬁ

. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference. ’

. Definitions of Terms Used in this 1¥ Amendment. All proper terms appearing

in this 1¥ Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as
they are defined in the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.
. Amendment to Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section 163.3237,
Florida Statutes, Sections 655.206 (f) and (g), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph
7 (f) of the Development Agreement, the City and BRC hereby amend the -
Development Agreement to extend Duration fo the Agreement to January
2009.
. Obligations of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of the 1%
Amendment, BRC shall pay to the City an annual fee each year that this 1%
Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective
Date of the 1" Amendment and continuing on the same date of each year |
thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder shall equal the application fee for a
CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on each such
anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). The CMSO shall provide BRC with
an annual written notice of the fee payment due hereunder and BRC shall -
have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of such notice from the
CMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided, however that in no
event shall such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective
Date of this 1" Amendment. If BRC fails to pay the annual fee within thirty
(30) days after its receipt of written notice from the CMSO, then the City may
terminate this Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section
655.206, Ordnance Code.
. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and condmons int he
Development Agreement and the First Amendments thereto remam in force
and effect.
. Paragraph 5.b of the Development Agreemem is hereby deleted and restated
as follows: )
“Until fully used, the Reserve Capacity shall be valid untif January 1, 2009
(“Duration of Agreement”), for use in conjunction with an application for
one or more Concurrency Certificates filed with respect to the proposed
development, or within any applicable extension of the Duration of
Agreement as provided below.” -

a) Recording This 1 Amendment shall be recoreded in the public
records of Duval County, Florida. A copy of this 1* Amendment
shall be delivered byt eh City to the state land planning agency of
the State of Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days after this 1%
Amendment is recoerded in public records.

b) Effective Date. This 1* Amendment shall be effective thirty (30)
days after it is ercieved byt eh state land planning agency of the
State of Florida.

‘¢) Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree
that this 1% Amendment has been entered into after compliance

T

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE Z_ﬂ; OF 15

J
|
with a Il applicable procedures which relate tot eh adoption,
execution, enforceability or validity of the 1" Amendment.

d) Headings. The heading of the paragraphs in this 1" Amendment
are for convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of
the provision fo this 1" Amendment.

7. Exhibit “G” of the Development Agreement entitled “Performance Schedule”,
" is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit E-1, attached hereto
~and made a part hereof.
8. Paragraph 15 (f) of the Development Agreement, entitled “Notices”, is hereby
deleted and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit E-1:

All written notices and demands of any kinds which either party may be
required or may desire to serve upon the other party in connection with
this agreement may be served (as an alternative to personal service) by
registered or certified mail.

To City:
Director of Planning and Development
128 E. Forsyth Street, Suite 700
Jacksonville, FL. 32202
Phone : 904-630-1901
Fax: 904-630-2912

Withacopyto:  Fred Atwill, Jr., Manager
City hall Annex, Room 100
220 E. Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL. 32202
Phone: 904-630-1125
Fax: 904-630-1296

To BRC: Lisa Waas, Property Manager
14476-101 Duval Place West
Jacksonville, FL 32218
Phone: 904-493-5555
Fax: 904-741-4912

9. Except as expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Development Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and fully
binding upon the parties hereto during the Duration of Agreement as if fully
set forth herein.

[Remainder of this Page is Blank]

—_——
EXHIBIT1
|_PAGE350F45 |
IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties have executed this First

Amendment and have set their hadnds and seals as of the day and vear first above

BRC Florida Holdings, L.L.C., a
Florida limited liability company

Signed, sealed
In the pre.

U
angarré: %M %JA)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before methis ___

day of , 2005, by WilliamK
Braddock as President ¢ {da Holdings, L. L C., a Eprida Limited
Liability Company.
Print Name 0\. 3
BEBORAN SCOGGINS "NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission # DDO175223

?&m’ State of fﬁ éygzlg,at Large

.4284) Florida Notary Assn., Inc.

et DDOITS 83

" Exmm

XHIBIT 1

IL .PAGE :%_ OF_ﬁi_J
Signed, sealed and delivered THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

In the presence of:

By: :
Print Name: John Peyton
Its Mayor .
By:
Print Name: Its Corporate Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Print Name:
Assistant General Counsel as Attorney

for the City

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

~ day  of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
as

R , by John Peyton, as Mayor and s
Corporate Secretary, each of the City of Jacksonville, Florida. g

Print Name:
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large
Commission #
My Commission Expires:
Personally Known [ ]
Or Produced ID [ ]
[check one of the above]

Type of Identification Produced:

[ Exmmmg
. PAGEﬁjOFﬁSj
EXHIBIT G-1

(Supersedes Exhibit G Attached to Development Agreement)

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

DATE EVENT
Prior to January 1, 2002 " Commence construction of all or part of ‘ )

175,000 square feet (Phase 2)

Prior to July 1, 2003 Complete construction of Phase 2

Peweto Tnuary ), 2004 Cowglele conshonchon of Remaning
30,100 eacl st of warehonsr

o e

—

' XHIBIT 1
| PAGEZ% oF 45

i
!
. L
APPENDIX 3
TO REQUEST FORE AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
[Reasons for Amendment of Development Agreement])

BRC Florida Holdings, L.L.C. completed the infrastructure of the property in
anticipation of starting the construction of Phase 2. While developing the parcels of land,
the Phase 1 property in the adjacent PUD Ord. 90-434-264 was dramatically affected by
the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks and subsequent drop in business activity in the
North side of Jacksonville. The rental market drastically dropped for approximately 18
months, slowing the project just as it was started. The Phase I portion of the property was
supplemented by selling off part of the Phase 2 property in order to try to keep on our
good faith effort to continue developing the remaining land. The sale of the Property
-slowed our ability to start construction as well since the lawyer who handled the buyers
portion was mired in a Federal investigation and had not completed his due diligence in
title and easement issues. This delayed the final sale by 8 months.

To date, the Phase 1 property has only 30,000 interior square feet left to construct.
Since 2004, BRC has completed and or started construction for 85,000 interior square
feet.

As a result of the economic delays and subsequent actions BRC took in
continuing to meet its good faith efforts, we are on track to completing the project in
three (3) years. BRC respectfully requests an extension changing the current expiration
date of the Development Agreement, set forth in Paragraph 5.b of the Development
Agreement, fro an additional three (3) years from January 1, 2006 to January 1, 2009.
The requested extension will allow BRC to continue its ongoing good faith efforts to
develop the remaining lands described in the Development Agreement and shown on the
Site Plan.

EXHIBIT 1

[\ PAGE 39 OF 45 ‘

j
APPENDIX 4

Approved Site Plan

EXHIBIT1
PAGE 40 OF 45 )

™
)
)

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4] OF 45

i ;
801 802! 803 804 805! 806} 807} 808! 809} 810 811|812k

_m_uo_ﬂ _zccmqm_z. _u>mx <<mm+.
476 DUVAL PLACE WEST

CKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32218

Page 69

. Book 9911

op.-20

EXHIBIT
Site Development Plan

.

HIBIT 1
41.0¥45

—ven)
=S
wyy A prrnpuy
T ¢ ] s vy wodgy
1-dsd .
=
A
L& )
[
-
—r
"~
-
(=]
o~
}.\\C ARTIITITY ),
r sz} N ¥ ==
AL L, L s g p Al
: I\ T1Y
me<xnv..
M TR L .
: h\\th 4754 -
I ~
& \\
A 3
S - i
=B *
. N t=
e Y
o
' —— - ==

ot e
©  diny

v&r \\\\\\\\n. v\\ p1 a0
APPENDIX 5

TO REQUEST FORE AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Ceniﬁcations of Concurrence

NONE REQUIRED
APPENDIX 6
TO REQUEST FORE AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
{Discussion of Material Adverse Impacts of Development Agreement or Amendment]

NONE

[ EXmmIT 1*‘“‘

L PAGE f_#}opﬁ
APPENDIX 7
TO REQUEST FORE AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
[List of Development Agreement or Amendment Mitigation Conditions]

NONE

e e ——
| EXHIBIT1
| PAGE 450F45_

™

[




